

No. 16-9642

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEMETRIUS SHARRON DAVIS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THOMAS A. BURNS  
*Counsel of Record*  
BURNS, P.A.  
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137  
Tampa, FL 33606  
(813) 642-6350  
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT IS MATURE, SQUARE, DEEP, AND FRESH, IT CONCERNS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW, AND THIS CASE PRESENTS A PERFECT VEHICLE FOR ITS RESOLUTION .....	1
A. The Circuit Split, Which This Court Identified In <i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , Concerns An Important Question Of Federal Law And Is Square, Deep, And Fresh .....	2
B. By Arguing The Merits, The Government Concedes The Importance Of The Split .....	5
C. Any Supposed Vehicle Problems Are Nonexistent .....	8
1. The Question Presented Was Preserved .....	8
2. A Ruling In Mr. Davis’s Favor Would Provide Him Significant Practical Benefits .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989) .....	13
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932) .....	5, 8, 11, 12
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	10, 11
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instr.</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961) .....	7
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	12
<i>Falk v. United States</i> , 370 F.2d 472 (9th Cir. 1966) .....	11, 12
<i>Grady v. Corbin</i> , 495 U.S. 508 (1990) .....	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	6
<i>Juris v. Inamed Corp.</i> , 685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	6
<i>Ladum v. United States</i> , 525 U.S. 1021 (1998) .....	3
<i>Layne &amp; Bowler Corp. v. Western Well Works</i> , 261 U.S. 387 (1923) .....	7
<i>Maislin Indus., U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990) .....	5
<i>Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	5

<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969) .....	13
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009) .....	7
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011) .....	13, 14
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955) .....	7
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996) .....	14
<i>Setser v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 231 (2012) .....	6
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	14
<i>Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987) .....	10
<i>Tackett v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 1089 (1998) .....	3
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995) .....	5
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995) .....	2, 3, 8
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979) .....	6
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 854 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	3, 9
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993) .....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Friedland</i> , 660 F.2d 919 (3d Cir. 1981).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 730 F.2d 895 (2d Cir. 1984).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 12

<i>United States v. Kenny</i> , 973 F.2d 339 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	1, 2, 4, 6, 12
<i>United States v. LeMoure</i> , 474 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2007).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Lorenzo</i> , 471 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>United States v. Marrapese</i> , 826 F.2d 145 (1st Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>United States v. Masterpol</i> , 940 F.2d 760 (2d Cir. 1991).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 12
<i>United States v. Partin</i> , 552 F.2d 621 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Radcliffe</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58712 (S.D. W. Va. Apr. 11, 2017).....	1, 4, 6, 12
<i>United States v. Risken</i> , 788 F.2d 1361 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	4
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 638 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>United States v. Starke</i> , 62 F.3d 1374 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 97 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) .....	8
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	10

**Constitutional Provisions**

**Page(s)**

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	6
---------------------------	---

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
18 U.S.C. § 1503.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1512.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3013.....	14

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Baker, Stewart A., <i>A Practical Guide to Certiorari</i> , 33 CATH. U. L. REV. 611 (1984) .....	7
GRESSMAN, EUGENE & KENNETH S. GELLER, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (9th ed. 2007) .....	2, 3, 7
Llewellyn, Karl N., <i>Remarks on the Theory of Appellate Decision and the Rules or Canons about How Statutes Are to Be Construed</i> , 3 VAND. L. REV. 395 (1950).....	8
Podgor, Ellen S., <i>Overcriminalization: New Approaches to a Growing Problem</i> , 102 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 529 (2013).....	8
